
EXPANSION & 
RENOVATION 

April 12, 2019



WHY A JOINT VENTURE?

RELATIONSHIPS
COMMUNITY

OUR PEOPLE



•Your Team & Overview 

•Preconstruction Process 

•Construction Process 

•Community Engagement 

PRESENTATION EMPHASIS

ImaginOn



Your Team & 
Overview



President, Holt Brothers 
Terrence Holt 

President & CEO, Rodgers 
Pat Rodgers 

Corporate Commitment

Senior Project Manager 
Zane Dickerson 

Asst. Project Manager 
Jonte Harris 

VP, Diversity and Inclusion 
Patrice Gilmore 

Preconstruction Team Leader 
Jason Money 

General Superintendent 
Wes Spurlock 

Senior Superintendent 
Myron Albright 

Superintendent 
Braden Hoppen 

VDC Manager 
Paul Wojciak 

Senior Estimator 
Ben Palmer 

Estimator 
Yaswanthi Kothapalli 

Safety Coordinator  
 Rodrigo Llerena “Doc”  

Project Executive 
Todd Joyce 

Construction Manager 
Kate Moore 

Su
pp

or
t S

er
vi

ce
s 

Th
ro

ug
ho

ut



IN-HOUSE RESOURCES

Envelope 
Consultants

Industrial
Hygienist

MEP 
Team

Structural 
Team 

VDC 
Team

Continuous 
Improvement



1

CULTURAL & COMMUNITY PROJECTS
Over 30 projects ALL in the Carolinas

MINT MUSEUM  
UPTOWN

SE RALEIGH 
YMCA & 
ELEMENTARY 
SCHOOL

DISCOVERY PLACE KIDS

DISCOVERY PLACE

SEA LIFE

DSBG: 
LOST HOLLOW: THE 
KIMBRELL CHILDREN’S 
GARDEN



1

MARBLES EXPERIENCE AND KNOWLEDGE
RODGERS

Marbles Kids Museu
m

Raleigh, North Caro
lina

Conceptual Execut
ive Summary

November 12, 2015

Item
Description

Function
Area Unit Cost

Total

1 Northwest Corner
, Level 1

Site Construction

$738,131

Level 1:

b NW-A1

Restaurant
6,978 277.57 $1,936,900

c NW-B1, Renovation
Museum Store

6,796 140.69 $956,138

d NW-C1

Museum Exhibit
3,106 252.26 $783,508

Subtotal

16,880 217.80 $3,676,546

Level 2:

a NW-A2

Museum Exhibit
13,942 252.26 $3,516,959

b NW-B2

Storage &Exhibit
8,703 234.25 $2,038,680

c NW-C2

Museum Exhibit
3,049 252.26 $769,130

Subtotal

25,694 246.16 $6,324,768

Level 3:

a NW-A2

Offices
13,942 221.96 $3,094,554

b NW-B2
Storage &Mechani

cal
8,703 212.58 $1,850,040

Subtotal

22,645 218.35 $4,944,594

Total Northwest C
orner

65,219 $229.16 14,945,909

2 Theater
Site Construction

$465,326

Level 1:
MT-A

Entry Lobby
2,820 314.10 $885,766

MT-B, Renovation
Box Office &Conces

sions
6,305 ~ 08.26

$682,599

MT-C

Classrooms/Multi Pu
rpose

10,987 238.43 $2,619,640

Level 2:
MT-C

Classrooms/Multi Pu
rpose

10,987 238.43 $2,619,640

Level 3:
MT-C

Classrooms/Multi Pu
rpose

10,987 238.43 $2,619,640

Level 4:
P~1T-C

Classrooms/Multi Pu
r~o~e

1 C,937
38.43 $2,6~ 3, 40

Level 5:
MT-C

Classrooms/Multi Pu
rpose

10,987 238.43 $2,619,640

Level 6:
MT-C

Classrooms/Multi Pu
rpose

10,987 238.43 $2,619,640

75,047 $236.54 $17,751,533

3 Museum
Level 1:
M1-A

Lobby/Flexible Roo
m

8,167 147.98 $1,208,533

M1-B

Bathrooms &Entra
nce

2,966 167.30 $496,215

M1-C

Museum Exhibit
7,546 115.11 $868,655

Level 2:
M2-A

Museum Exhibit
8,438 115.11 $971,337

M2-B

Museum Exhibit
5,081 115.11 $584,897

Roof Terrace

10,500
84.67 $889,022

32,198 $155.87 $5,018,659

~l Central Courtyard

a Option 1
Site Construction

$2,034,546

b Option 2
Site Construction

$403,283

New Construction
Lobby &Exhibit

22,744
$7,196,732

Total, Option 2

223 44 $~~4.15 $7,fQQ,Q15

c Option 3
Site Construction

$832,216

flew ~nn~tri.~c:ti~n
Offices

11,372
2,792,664

Total, Option 3

11,372 $318.75 $3,624,880

5 Exhibit Space Unit
 Price:

a Shell Building

~1 X5.47

b Up-Fit

142.00

Total

$277.47

CONSTF TION TYPE LEGEND
ADDITION

NEW CONSTRUCTION
RENOVATION

NOTES1. LOADING DOCK TO REMAIN.

2. NW-A TO BE SEPARATE BUILDING WITH FIRE WALL BETWEEN NW-B. CONNECT

THROUGH RATED OPENINGS,

3. NW-A TO INCLUDE 2 TWO EXIT STAIRS, ELEVATOR AND TOILETS.

4. WORK ASSUMES RELOCATION OF EXISTING COOLING TOWERS TO ROOF.

PROGRAM ASSUMPTIONS -LEVEL 01

• NW-A: RESTAURANT
• NW-B: MUSEUM STORE

• NW-C: MUSEUM EXHIBIT -OR-SECONDARY ENTRY LOBBY FROM BLOUNT ST.

;~

o;%

~~~fiYi%
%%

,.

.-<~,

~~ 
.

__~
. .. ,.., 

; ,
~. ~ 

~ ~

~_

.~~ 

.—.
~~

r̀  ~ 

p ~

EXT WALL HT: 48'-0", TYP 

~., `~~. ~ ' ~ ~ "

EXT WALL HT: 15'-0" AT LOADING DOCK 
'" ' -, ~-, ,

_' , ,

NEW CONSTRUCTION ABOVE LOADING DOCK 

~ 
-- "

;.

~ ~ ,..

f .'•~ 

r` 1 

~ ~")

~ 1 

A 
~ ~

~ 

//'{ 1 ~{~ ;
/ 

'ii " i ~ `I

:s 
~~ i ' i

~, > ~..;

~ 
,
~,

..~__ ~

~

c _-_
i

=

i—. v •.

1 ~ 
~~' •—

— 1
—_ _ __ ICI ~I 

~ i i ̀ '

~ 

~

— — ~t

`

_—

~,

~

tT

1 I

i

~ l
i

i
n

I

:_ _
— 

—
--

~` t,~' -..
S

,._
-

—

t~~~

~ ~ J o~,_
_

~~ ~~~

_.
~

~ ~__.r I 
t

1 _
q

:.

~

t. _ .:.~~ 
_<

q

__~

~ ~

j
_~.

i

— ---l-,~—. fit
~~—`~.,.

Z

NW CORNER 01 

Gensler

Marbles Kids Museum 

0 13 25 
50 

100



Preconstruction 
Process



PRECONSTRUCTION - TIMELY AND ACCURATE

DISCOVERY PLACE KIDS

DISCOVERY PLACE

SEA LIFE

LEVINE CENTER 
FOR THE ARTS



PRECONSTRUCTION ACCURACY

Riverbanks Zoo & Garden Phase 
I - Grizzly, Otters & New Entry 

•SD ESTIMATE: $7,994,424 

•DD ESTIMATE: $7,841,039 

•Final GMP: $7,861,867 

•Final Cost: $7,667,302 

•Savings Returned: $194,565 



1

“REAL TIME” COST CONTROL

 
 

COST ALTERNATES LOG

Panthers Stadium, LLC

Project SF:
295,600

100 & 500 Improvements - 2136

Starting Budget =
$24,003,861

Charlotte, NC

Revised Budget =
$20,134,317

Conceptual Design Budget - 50% Design Development Budget

Target Budget =
$16,500,000

7/17/2015;  Revised 7/30; 8/4; 8/11; 8/18; 8/24; 8/25; 9/2; 9/9; 9/15; 9/22

Variance from Target
$3,634,317

ITEM

DESCRIPTION

VALUE

ADD or 

DEDUCT

STATUS R, 

P, A

PENDING
ACCEPTED

REJECTED
TOTAL

Ball in 

Court
Decision 

Date

Starting Estimate

$24,003,861

1
New Luxe Awnings Interior and Exterior on 100 Level. $26,585 

ADD
R

$0 

$0 
$26,585 

$24,003,861 
N/A

2
Relocate turnstiles at North, South and East Gates 

on 100 Level.

TBD
ADD

R

$0 

$0 
TBD

$24,003,861 
N/A

3
Mesh Metal Panel façade for concession fronts in lieu 

of acrylic panels.

($89,617)
DEDUCT

A

$0 
($89,617)

$0 
$23,914,244 

N/A
08/18/15

4

Current budget does not include removing/relocating 

existing food service equipment, storage, etc.  

Disconnects ARE included in base budget.

$298,031 
ADD

P
$298,031 

$0 

$0 
$23,914,244 

O

5

Delete 100 & 500 Level Concession Lighting - Interior 

(line item 1.501 100 Level & 1.501 500 Level); 

included in concourse lighting.

($524,928)
DEDUCT

A

$0 
($524,928)

$0 
$23,389,316 

N/A
07/17/15

6
Add metal panels legs to concession fronts on 100 

Level.  Assume 3' width on both sides.

$73,547 
ADD

A

$0 
$73,547 

$0 
$23,462,863 

N/A
08/18/15

7
Delete scope of adding white wall tile on frontage 

wall of concessions on 100 & 500 Level.

($283,725)
DEDUCT

P
($283,725)

$0 

$0 
$23,462,863 

O

8
Delete scope of Epoxy Paint on floor in front of each 

concession and portables areas.

($11,094)
DEDUCT

A

$0 
($11,094)

$0 
$23,451,769 

N/A

9

Revise count and allowance for portable food service 

equipment to $15,000 per piece on 100 & 500 Levels 

per WMA Comments.

$31,556 
ADD

A

$0 
$31,556 

$0 
$23,483,325 

N/A
08/04/15

10
Add three (3) more vomatory gate signage to Level 

100.

$7,048 
ADD

A

$0 
$7,048 

$0 
$23,490,373 

N/A
07/28/15

11

Delete work currently included for the Team Store on 

100 Level except for adding new graphic / signage 

wrap over existing.  Delete EIFS Allowance.

($61,126)
DEDUCT

A

$0 
($61,126)

$0 
$23,429,247 

N/A
08/04/15

12 Delete louvers from Craft Beer areas.

($262,478)
DEDUCT

A

$0 
($262,478)

$0 
$23,166,770 

N/A
07/28/15

13

Add sanitary drain lines and hand sink to all portables 

areas.  Assume 1 drain line & 1 sink per area; 2 

portables areas per quad.

$129,965 
ADD

P
$129,965 

$0 

$0 
$23,166,770 

O

14
Add batt insulation to the ACT ceiling system in the 

West Gate ceiling area.

$31,700 
ADD

A

$0 
$31,700 

$0 
$23,198,470 

N/A
08/04/15

15

Revise currently priced metal panel ACT Ceiling Grid 

to Less Costly SF ACT ceiling system at West Gate 

Area.

($435,154)
DEDUCT

R

$0 

$0 
($435,154)

$23,198,470 
R

16

Revise scope to remove only existing ACT tile & grid 

with new ACT tile and grid. Leave existing GWB 

soffits and bulkheads in West Gate Area.

($48,738)
DEDUCT

R

$0 

$0 
($48,738)

$23,198,470 
N/A

17

Revise scope to remove only existing ACT tile & grid, 

new ACT tile and grid, remove and replace GWB 

soffits and bulkheads for new layout in West Gate 

Area.  Utilize some existing GWB soffits.

($19,624)
DEDUCT

R

$0 

$0 
($19,624)

$23,198,470 
N/A

18 Delete roll-up doors for 139 Market area.

($26,835)
DEDUCT

A

$0 
($26,835)

$0 
$23,171,635 

N/A

19 Delete wall tile in restroom vestibule areas.

($636,384)
DEDUCT

A

$0 
($636,384)

$0 
$22,535,251 

N/A
08/25/15

19A

Add restroom vestibule wall tile based on WMA 

direction of 7/15/15. SF Unit Rate Allowance of $8.50 

was used in this calculation.

$212,894 
DEDUCT

R

$0 

$0 
$212,894 

$22,535,251 
O

20

Review and confirm the Sponsorship Signage dollar 

amounts and confirm this is not carried in line item 

4.501.

($338,280)
DEDUCT

A

$0 
($338,280)

$0 
$22,196,971 

N/A
07/30/15

21

Review and confirm the 16A neutral and code issue 

allowance carried in line item 14.129 on 100 & 500 

Levels is sufficient.

TBD
ADD

P

TBD

$0 

$0 
$22,196,971 

O

22
Delete 300 & 400 Level Vomatory Wayfinding 

Signage.

($70,125)
DEDUCT

A

$0 
($70,125)

$0 
$22,126,846 

N/A
08/04/15

23
Delete All Ramp Wayfinding Signage from 

allowance.

($84,150)
DEDUCT

A

$0 
($84,150)

$0 
$22,042,696 

N/A
08/04/15

24
Add 100 & 500 Level Concourse Room Signage for 

all doors inside area of construction.

$39,270 
ADD

A

$0 
$39,270 

$0 
$22,081,966 

N/A
08/04/15

25
Review and confirm pricing for all MEP demo / make 

safe for 100 & 500 Levels.

($454,806)
DEDUCT

A

$0 
($454,806)

$0 
$21,627,161 

N/A
08/04/15

26

500 Level Roll-up slats to be priced by Maxson.  

Delete misc. steel supports and cost for new roll-up 

system.  Replacement only.

($47,516)
DEDUCT

A

$0 
($47,516)

$0 
$21,579,644 

N/A
08/18/15

27
Revised 500 Level Concession awning count per 

WMA direction

$145,075 
ADD

A

$0 
$145,075 

$0 
$21,724,719 

N/A
08/18/15

28

100 & 500 Level Concession food service equipment 

counts on new and re-use to be provided by WMA for 

revised pricing.

($919,489)
DEDUCT

A

$0 
($919,489)

$0 
$20,805,230 

N/A
09/01/15

29
DELETE 100 Level Light Fixtures for - Concourse 

Lighting  - Walk of History Down Lights

($36,940)
DEDUCT

P
($36,940)

$0 

$0 
$20,805,230 

WMA

29A
100 Level Alternate Light Fixtures for - Concourse 

Lighting  - Walk of History Down Lights

TBD
DEDUCT

P

TBD

$0 

$0 
$20,805,230 

WMA

COMMENTS

8 food carts will be re-used. 7 will be 

required on 100. For Level 500, 14 will be 

required if no hydration stations, 12 

required if hydration stations. Cost shown is 

for 13 required without Hydration Stations

Request to isolate costs for sinks and 

isolate costs for sanitary drains.

Assumes Leaving Storefront in Place.  

9/15:  Accepted.

Reduced quantity or Alternate fixture

Delete scope completely

Can not be accepted with #16.  9/15: 

Rejected

9/15: Rejected

Need to review further with Panthers. 

Concession remove/relocate/store 

existing (10 pieces each) $500 per piece 

allowance; Rodgers and WMA to survey 

several stands on 9/22 to demine what 

stays and what goes.

WMA provided correct count of 32

Reduced amounts per further review of 

MEP scope.

Can not be accepted with #17.  9/15: 

Rejected

WMA to provide spec / detail on ACT. 

Credit amount is based on getting to 

$9.50/SF installed.  9/15: Rejected; 

included in #72

9/15: Rejected

9/15: Accepted

Bid as Add alternate with SF cost based 

on minimum SF.

No signage is required for Portable 

Arches with the exception of the 

Sponsorship Signs, carried in Level 100 

Line Item 14.120

Must be combined with Item 19.  9/15: 

Rejected

Full Credit is for deleting fixtures 

completely without substitution.
Based on Revised Budget information 

provided by WMA on 8/24/15 & 9/1/15

Rodgers

Page 1 of 4

9/29/2015

 
 

COST ALTERNATES LOG

Panthers Stadium, LLC

Project SF:
295,600

100 & 500 Improvements - 2136

Starting Budget =
$24,003,861

Charlotte, NC

Revised Budget =
$20,134,317

Conceptual Design Budget - 50% Design Development Budget

Target Budget =
$16,500,000

7/17/2015;  Revised 7/30; 8/4; 8/11; 8/18; 8/24; 8/25; 9/2; 9/9; 9/15; 9/22

Variance from Target
$3,634,317

ITEM

DESCRIPTION

VALUE

ADD or 

DEDUCT

STATUS R, 

P, A

PENDING
ACCEPTED

REJECTED
TOTAL

Ball in 

Court
Decision 

Date

Starting Estimate

$24,003,861

COMMENTS

30
DELETE 100 Level Light Fixtures for - Concourse 

Lighting  - Walk of History Cylinders

($128,640)
DEDUCT

P
($128,640)

$0 

$0 
$20,805,230 

WMA

30A
100 Level Alternate Light Fixtures for - Concourse 

Lighting  - Walk of History Cylinders

TBD
DEDUCT

P

TBD

$0 

$0 
$20,805,230 

WMA

31
DELETE 100 Level Light Fixtures for - Concourse 

Lighting  - Walk of History Header

($501,317)
DEDUCT

R

$0 

$0 
($501,317)

$20,805,230 
N/A

08/12/15

31A
100 Level Alternate Light Fixtures for - Concourse 

Lighting  - Walk of History Header

($82,572)
DEDUCT

A

$0 
($82,572)

$0 
$20,722,658 

N/A
08/12/15

31B
100 Level Alternate Light Fixtures for - Concourse 

Lighting  - Walk of History Header

($418,744)
DEDUCT

p
($418,744)

$0 

$0 
$20,722,658 

O

32
DELETE 100 Level Light Fixtures for - Concourse 

Lighting  - Column Accents

($24,624)
DEDUCT

P
($24,624)

$0 

$0 
$20,722,658 

WMA

32A
100 Level Alternate Light Fixtures for - Concourse 

Lighting  - Column Accents

TBD
DEDUCT

P

TBD

$0 

$0 
$20,722,658 

WMA

33
DELETE 100 Level Light Fixtures for - Concourse 

Lighting  - Concession Counter and Back Wall

($143,796)
DEDUCT

P
($143,796)

$0 

$0 
$20,722,658 

WMA

33A
100 Level Alternate Light Fixtures for - Concourse 

Lighting  - Concession Counter and Back Wall

TBD
DEDUCT

P

TBD

$0 

$0 
$20,722,658 

WMA

34
DELETE 100 Level Light Fixtures for - Concourse 

Lighting  - Truss Warmers

($131,002)
DEDUCT

A

$0 
($131,002)

$0 
$20,591,656 

N/A

34A
100 Level Alternate Light Fixtures for - Concourse 

Lighting  - Truss Warmers

TBD
DEDUCT

R

$0 

$0 
TBD

$20,591,656 
N/A

35
DELETE 100 Level Light Fixtures for - Concourse 

Lighting  - Portable Counter Fascia

($151,679)
DEDUCT

A

$0 
($151,679)

$0 
$20,439,977 

N/A
08/04/15

36
DELETE 100 Level Light Fixtures for - Concourse 

Lighting  - Entry Gates Downlights

($36,940)
DEDUCT

P
($36,940)

$0 

$0 
$20,439,977 

WMA

36A
100 Level Alternate Light Fixtures for - Concourse 

Lighting  - Entry Gates Downlights

TBD
DEDUCT

P

TBD

$0 

$0 
$20,439,977 

WMA

37
DELETE 100 Level Light Fixtures for - Concourse 

Lighting  - Entry Gates Cylinders

($337,679)
DEDUCT

R

$0 

$0 
($337,679)

$20,439,977 
N/A

08/12/15

37A

REDUCE QTY of 100 Level Alternate Light Fixtures 

for - Concourse Lighting  - Entry Gates Cylinders BY 

30%

($100,500)
DEDUCT

A

$0 
($100,500)

$0 
$20,339,477 

N/A
08/12/15

37B

Delete reduced quantity (all fixtures) of 100 Level 

Alternate Light Fixtures for - Concourse Lighting  - 

Entry Gates Cylinders

($237,179)
DEDUCT

p
($237,179)

$0 

$0 
$20,339,477 

O

38

DELETE 100 Level Light Fixtures for - Concourse 

Lighting  - Entry Gates Concession Counter 

Illumination

($30,875)
DEDUCT

P
($30,875)

$0 

$0 
$20,339,477 

WMA

38A

100 Level Alternate Light Fixtures for - Concourse 

Lighting  - Entry Gates Concession Counter 

Illumination

TBD
DEDUCT

P

TBD

$0 

$0 
$20,339,477 

WMA

39
DELETE 100 Level Light Fixtures for - Concourse 

Lighting  - Entry Gates Concession BOH Illumination
($24,374)

DEDUCT
P

($24,374)
$0 

$0 
$20,339,477 

WMA

39A
100 Level Alternate Light Fixtures for - Concourse 

Lighting  - Entry Gates Concession BOH Illumination
TBD

DEDUCT
P

TBD

$0 

$0 
$20,339,477 

WMA

40
DELETE 100 Level Light Fixtures for - Concourse 

Lighting  - Entry Gates Fascia Lighting

($47,637)
DEDUCT

A

$0 
($47,637)

$0 
$20,291,840 

N/A
08/04/15

41
DELETE 100 Level Light Fixtures for - Concourse 

Lighting  - Entry Gates Signage Illumination

($43,155)
DEDUCT

P
($43,155)

$0 

$0 
$20,291,840 

WMA

41A
DELETE 100 Level Light Fixtures for - Concourse 

Lighting  - Entry Gates Signage Illumination

TBD
DEDUCT

P

TBD

$0 

$0 
$20,291,840 

WMA

42
DELETE 100 Level Light Fixtures for - Concourse 

Lighting  - West Low Ceiling General Illumination

($104,993)
DEDUCT

R

$0 

$0 
($104,993)

$20,291,840 
N/A

08/12/15

42A
100 Level Alternate Light Fixtures for - Concourse 

Lighting  - West Low Ceiling General Illumination

($18,289)
DEDUCT

A

$0 
($18,289)

$0 
$20,273,552 

N/A
08/12/15

42B
100 Level Alternate Light Fixtures for - Concourse 

Lighting  - West Low Ceiling General Illumination

($86,704)
DEDUCT

P
($86,704)

$0 

$0 
$20,273,552 

O

43

DELETE 100 Level Light Fixtures for - Concourse 

Lighting  - West Low Ceiling Column and Panel 

Lighting

($78,743)
DEDUCT

P
($78,743)

$0 

$0 
$20,273,552 

WMA

43A

100 Level Alternate Light Fixtures for - Concourse 

Lighting  - West Low Ceiling Column and Panel 

Lighting

TBD
DEDUCT

P

TBD

$0 

$0 
$20,273,552 

WMA

44

DELETE 100 Level Light Fixtures for - Concourse 

Lighting  - West Low Ceiling Concession Fascia 

Lighting

($113,760)
DEDUCT

A

$0 
($113,760)

$0 
$20,159,792 

N/A
08/04/15

45
DELETE 100 Level Light Fixtures for - Concourse 

Lighting  - West Low Ceiling Cove Glow

($429,983)
DEDUCT

A

$0 
($429,983)

$0 
$19,729,809 

N/A
08/04/15

46

DELETE 100 Level Light Fixtures for - Concourse 

Lighting  - West Low Ceiling Concession Counter 

Illumination

($64,999)
DEDUCT

P
($64,999)

$0 

$0 
$19,729,809 

WMA

46A

100 Level Alternate Light Fixtures for - Concourse 

Lighting  - West Low Ceiling Concession Counter 

Illumination

TBD
DEDUCT

P

TBD

$0 

$0 
$19,729,809 

WMA

47

DELETE 100 Level Light Fixtures for - Concourse 

Lighting  - West Low Ceiling Concession BOH 

Illumination

($52,000)
DEDUCT

P
($52,000)

$0 

$0 
$19,729,809 

WMA

No longer valid with accepted Item 37A

Full Credit is for deleting fixtures 

completely (after VE Item 37A 

acceptance)

Full Credit is for deleting fixtures 

completely without substitution.

Reduced quantity or Alternate fixture

PER FOCUS 7/29/15 VE Budget

Reduced quantity or Alternate fixture

Reduced quantity or Alternate fixture

Full Credit is for deleting fixtures 

completely without substitution.  9/15:  

Accepted

Full Credit is for deleting fixtures 

completely without substitution.

Full Credit is for deleting fixtures 

completely without substitution.

Full Credit is for deleting fixtures 

completely without substitution.

Full Credit is for deleting fixtures 

completely (after VE Item 37A 

acceptance)

Reduced quantity or Alternate fixture

PER FOCUS 7/29/15 VE Budget

Reduced quantity or Alternate fixture

Reduced quantity or Alternate fixture

Full Credit is for deleting fixtures 

completely without substitution.

PER FOCUS 7/29/15 VE Budget

Reduced quantity or Alternate fixture

Reduced quantity or Alternate fixture

Full Credit is for deleting fixtures 

completely (after VE Item 31A 

acceptance)

No longer valid with accepted Item 37A

Full Credit is for deleting fixtures 

completely without substitution.

Full Credit is for deleting fixtures 

completely without substitution.

Full Credit is for deleting fixtures 

completely without substitution.

Full Credit is for deleting fixtures 

completely without substitution.

Full Credit is for deleting fixtures 

completely without substitution.

Full Credit is for deleting fixtures 

completely without substitution.

Full Credit is for deleting fixtures 

completely without substitution.

Reduced quantity or Alternate fixture. 

9/15: Rejected

Full Credit is for deleting fixtures 

completely without substitution.

Full Credit is for deleting fixtures 

completely without substitution.

No longer valid with accepted Item 31A

Full Credit is for deleting fixtures 

completely without substitution.

Rodgers

Page 2 of 4

9/29/2015

 
 

COST ALTERNATES LOG

Panthers Stadium, LLC

Project SF:
295,600

100 & 500 Improvements - 2136

Starting Budget =
$24,003,861

Charlotte, NC

Revised Budget =
$20,134,317

Conceptual Design Budget - 50% Design Development Budget

Target Budget =
$16,500,000

7/17/2015;  Revised 7/30; 8/4; 8/11; 8/18; 8/24; 8/25; 9/2; 9/9; 9/15; 9/22

Variance from Target
$3,634,317

ITEM

DESCRIPTION

VALUE

ADD or 

DEDUCT

STATUS R, 

P, A

PENDING
ACCEPTED

REJECTED
TOTAL

Ball in 

Court
Decision 

Date

Starting Estimate

$24,003,861

COMMENTS

47A

100 Level Alternate Light Fixtures for - Concourse 

Lighting  - West Low Ceiling Concession BOH 

Illumination

TBD
DEDUCT

P

TBD

$0 

$0 
$19,729,809 

WMA

48
DELETE 500 Level Light Fixtures for - Concourse 

Lighting  - General Illumination

($369,839)
DEDUCT

P
($369,839)

$0 

$0 
$19,729,809 

WMA

48A
500 Level Alternate Light Fixtures for - Concourse 

Lighting  - General Illumination

TBD
DEDUCT

P

TBD

$0 

$0 
$19,729,809 

WMA

48B

500 Level Alternate Light Fixtures for - Concourse 

Lighting  - General Illumination PER FOCUS "VE" 

7/29/15

TBD
ADD

P

TBD

$0 

$0 
$19,729,809 

WMA

49
DELETE 500 Level Light Fixtures  for - Concourse 

Lighting  - Column Wrapper Glow

($351,221)
DEDUCT

A

$0 
($351,221)

$0 
$19,378,588 

N/A
08/04/15

50
DELETE 500 Level Light Fixtures  for - Concourse 

Lighting  - Counter and Back Wall Illumination

($221,483)
DEDUCT

P
($221,483)

$0 

$0 
$19,378,588 

WMA

50A
500 Level Alternate Light Fixtures for - Concourse 

Lighting  - Counter and Back Wall Illumination

TBD
DEDUCT

P

TBD

$0 

$0 
$19,378,588 

WMA

50B

500 Level Alternate Light Fixtures for - Concourse 

Lighting  - Counter and Back Wall Illumination PER 

FOCUS "VE" 7/29/15

$148,861 
ADD

P
$148,861 

$0 

$0 
$19,378,588 

WMA

51
DELETE 500 Level Light Fixtures  for - Concourse 

Lighting  - Counter Fascia Lighting

($277,929)
DEDUCT

A

$0 
($277,929)

$0 
$19,100,659 

N/A
08/04/15

52
DELETE 500 Level Light Fixtures  for - Concourse 

Lighting  - Restroom Entries

($151,078)
DEDUCT

A

$0 
($151,078)

$0 
$18,949,581 

N/A
08/04/15

53
DELETE 500 Level Light Fixtures  for - Concourse 

Lighting  - Vomatories

($160,773)
DEDUCT

P
($160,773)

$0 

$0 
$18,949,581 

WMA

53A
500 Level Alternate Light Fixtures for - Concourse 

Lighting  - Vomatories

TBD
DEDUCT

P

TBD

$0 

$0 
$18,949,581 

WMA

54
Add 100 & 500 Level Concourse Lighting Control 

Allowance

$40,000 
ADD

P
$40,000 

$0 

$0 
$18,949,581 

O

55
Delete illuminated component of awnings on all 

concessions 100 & 500 Levels.

($113,822)
DEDUCT

A

$0 
($113,822)

$0 
$18,835,759 

N/A
08/04/15

56
Delete painting of interior walls 10' both sides of each 

vomatory.

($52,068)
DEDUCT

R

$0 

$0 
($52,068)

$18,835,759 
N/A

57
Add additional signage at the inside of bowl at each 

vomitory / section.

$44,062 
ADD

A

$0 
$44,062 

$0 
$18,879,821 

N/A

58 Revise Portables design without Hydration Station
TBD

TBD
P

TBD

$0 

$0 
$18,879,821 

R

59
Revise Portables design for including Hydration 

Station Option

TBD
TBD

P

TBD

$0 

$0 
$18,879,821 

R

60

Add scope to demo and remove two courses of split 

face CMU and casework from the three retail spaces 

on 500 Level. (526, 539, & 513)

$8,240 
ADD

A

$0 
$8,240 

$0 
$18,888,061 

N/A

61

Review 100 & 500 Level Concessions stainless steel 

budget reconciliation to ensure no overlap with food 

service budget

($452,394)
DEDUCT

A

$0 
($452,394)

$0 
$18,435,667 

N/A
08/25/15

62 Add scope for repainting floor inside concession front 
$36,688 

ADD
A

$0 
$36,688 

$0 
$18,472,354 

N/A

62A Add scope for repainting floor concession BOH
$42,037 

ADD
R

$0 

$0 
$42,037 

$18,472,354 
N/A

62B
Add Allowance for concrete slab repair inside 

concession areas (Front and BOH)

$78,725 
ADD

A

$0 
$78,725 

$0 
$18,551,079 

N/A

63 Delete demo scope associated with drink carts
($9,818)

DEDUCT
A

$0 
($9,818)

$0 
$18,541,262 

N/A
07/30/15

64
Re-price arches to be single span in lieu of double 

span

($255,362)
DEDUCT

A

$0 
($255,362)

$0 
$18,285,900 

N/A

65
Revise pricing for condiment stands to include HDPE 

panel instead of P.Lam.

$24,252 
ADD

R

$0 

$0 
$24,252 

$18,285,900 
N/A

66
Add scope to level floor in 139 Marketplace if 

required

$6,504 
ADD

P
$6,504 

$0 

$0 
$18,285,900 

O

67

Revise scope to use existing ACT grid inside the front 

area of concessions. New ACT and Grid are included 

in current budget.

($15,156)
DEDUCT

R

$0 

$0 
($15,156)

$18,285,900 
N/A

08/04/15

68
Delete scope for 100 & 500 Level Concession Front 

Light below Transaction Counter

($262,464)
DEDUCT

A

$0 
($262,464)

$0 
$18,023,436 

N/A
08/03/15

69
Add walk-in freezer/cooler to each portable area.  12 

total. Include Graphic Wrap

$350,625 
ADD

P
$350,625 

$0 

$0 
$18,023,436 

R

70 Light Fixture Mock-Ups as required

TBD

R

$0 

$0 
TBD

$18,023,436 
N/A

71
Column Wrap & Condiment Stand Prototype Mock-

Up - 500 Level

$17,812 
ADD

A

$0 
$17,812 

$0 
$18,041,248 

WMA / 

O

72
50% Design Development Budget Pricing for 

09/08/15 budget submittal.

$2,509,013 
ADD

A

$0 
$2,509,013 

$0 
$20,550,261 

N/A

WMA to provide design info to finalize 

pricing.

Floor painting only.  9/15: Accepted

9/15:  Accepted

9/15:  Rejected; included in #72

Full Credit is for deleting fixtures 

completely without substitution.

Floor painting only.  9/15:  Rejected.

Allowance for repair if re
quired for Items 

62 and/or 62A.  9/15:  Accepted

Added fixtures but reduced fixture unit 

rate. Added 1 circuit. Increased cost.

Increased fixture cost by 177%

WMA to provide additional information. 

9/15: Rejected

WMA issued drawings 7/27/15. 9/15: HS 

will be base bid; alternate to remove in 

bid docs; Rodgers will try an price the 

removal of HS.

Full Credit is for deleting fixtures 

completely without substitution.

Full Credit is for deleting fixtures 

completely without substitution.

Full Credit is for deleting fixtures 

completely without substitution.

Revised Budget per Focus (was 

$100,000)

9/15: Rejected make add alternate on 

bid

Reduced quantity or Alternate fixture

Full Credit is for deleting fixtures 

completely without substitution.

Full Credit is for deleting fixtures 

completely without substitution.

Reduced quantity or Alternate fixture

Reduced quantity or Alternate fixture

Reduced quantity or Alternate fixture

VOID - Not Required

Information received from WMA 8/14; 

Design review meeting to reduce scope 

and develop alternates on 9/10/15.  New 

design issued on 9/17/15 for column 

wrap and condiment stand.  Mock-up is 

for condiment stand only. 9/22:  

Accepted mock-up for 500 Level 

Column 8 with new design.

50% DD budget reviewed on 9/8/15

Reviewed with WMA; overlapped scope

Cost is based on Players Kitchen Quote. 

Rodgers obtaining pricing from Vendor; 

9/15: Keep Pending - further discussion.  

Currently included in 50% DD price / VE 

#72.

WMA issued drawings 7/27/15. 9/15: HS 

will be base bid; alternate to remove in 

bid docs; 50% DD docs include HS

CMU base with glass cabinet and 

electrical.  9/15:  Accepted

Rodgers

Page 3 of 4

9/29/2015

  

COST ALTERNATES LOG
Panthers Stadium, LLC Project SF: 295,600
100 & 500 Improvements - 2136 Starting Budget = $24,003,861
Charlotte, NC Revised Budget = $20,134,317
Conceptual Design Budget - 50% Design Development Budget Target Budget = $16,500,000
7/17/2015;  Revised 7/30; 8/4; 8/11; 8/18; 8/24; 8/25; 9/2; 9/9; 9/15; 9/22 Variance from Target $3,634,317

ITEM DESCRIPTION VALUE ADD or 
DEDUCT

STATUS R, 
P, A PENDING ACCEPTED REJECTED TOTAL Ball in 

Court
Decision 

Date

Starting Estimate $24,003,861

COMMENTS

73 DD Pricing adjustment:  Remove 100 & 500 Level 
Food Service Grills / Griddles from budget. ($162,762) DEDUCT A $0 ($162,762) $0 $20,387,499 N/A

74 DD Pricing adjustment:  Remove two (2) Walk-in 
Coolers from Craft Beer Portables on 100 Level. ($29,333) DEDUCT A $0 ($29,333) $0 $20,358,166 N/A

75
DD Pricing adjustment:  Remove Vomatory Bowl 
Wayfinding Signage Allowance from 100 & 500; 
Included in updated signage budget.

($85,027) DEDUCT A $0 ($85,027) $0 $20,273,139 N/A

76
DD Pricing adjustment:  Adjust SF for Metal ACT 
ceiling and add vinyl faced ACT ceiling tile for West 
Gate Ceiling per WMA coffered ceiling rendering.

($138,822) DEDUCT A $0 ($138,822) $0 $20,134,317 N/A

77
DD Pricing adjustment:  Finalized count of condiment 
stands / column wraps on 500 and priced new 
design.

TBD ADD P TBD $0 $0 $20,134,317 WMA

78 500 Level Only DD with VE pricing.  Adjustment to 
take 100 Level out until 2017. TBD P TBD $0 $0 $20,134,317 

79 TBD P TBD $0 $0 $20,134,317 

80 TBD P TBD $0 $0 $20,134,317 

81 TBD P TBD $0 $0 $20,134,317 

82 TBD P TBD $0 $0 $20,134,317 

83 TBD P TBD $0 $0 $20,134,317 

84 TBD P TBD $0 $0 $20,134,317 

85 TBD P TBD $0 $0 $20,134,317 

86 TBD P TBD $0 $0 $20,134,317 

87 TBD P TBD $0 $0 $20,134,317 

88 TBD P TBD $0 $0 $20,134,317 

89 TBD P TBD $0 $0 $20,134,317 

90 TBD P TBD $0 $0 $20,134,317 

Revised Budget -$6,548,051 -$1,469,547 -$3,869,544 -$1,208,961 $20,134,317

Revision made during 9/8/15 budget 
review meeting.

9/22:  New VE item added.  New 9/17/15 
condiment stand and column wrap 
design with aluminum frame system. 
Design did not reduce the height of 
column wrap.  Need final count and 
locations for 500 Level from WMA.  Also 
full column design

Revision made during 9/8/15 budget 
review meeting.

Revision made during 9/8/15 budget 
review meeting.

Revision made during 9/8/15 budget 
review meeting.  Due to VE #9 being 
accepted.

Rodgers Page 4 of 4 9/29/2015

Value Options



1

Recent Health Sciences 
Building - Cast Stone Value 
Management 

•Original Design: 
$1,118,000 

•Final Design: 
$805,000 

•Overall Savings: 
$313,000

MAXIMIZING VALUE
Constructability Case Study 2 – Appalachian State University – Beaver College of Health Sciences

Rodgers worked with the design team (LS3P) during the preconstruction phase to simplify the cast stone accent 
profiles in an effort to reduce cost and ease cast stone fabrication.  The team actually visited a cast stone fabricator’s 
shop and discussed fabrication process. Below are examples of how the profiles were simplified between Design 
Development and Construction Documents:

VS.

VS.

DD Estimate with complicated profile was $1,118,000
Bid Day with simplified profiles was $805,000
 
Savings was $313,000



•Timely payments  

•Organized Jobs 

•Safety Program 

•Clear Expectations 

•Strong Project Leadership  

Average Local Participation: 63% 

MWSBE Commitment: 20%  

SUBCONTRACTOR RELATIONSHIPS



Construction 
Process 



•Specific Jobsite Safety Rules & 
Regulations Program 

•Comprehensive OSHA training 

•Daily Safety Huddles  

•Award-winning Safety Program 

•In-house Certified Industrial 
Hygienist 

CULTURE OF SAFETY



SITE LOGISTICS

IMAX Route from
Museum During

Construction

Possible Crane
Location

Fun/Observation Wall

Site Fencing

"Minimizing Impact While Maximizing Efficiency"

- Public/Client Safety
- Maintain access to IMAX
- Understand IMAX noise & vibration constraints
- Coordination with potential Blount and Person Street renovations
- Children/student/patron drop off
- Material delivery coordination

Covered Walkway to IMAX

Possible Crane
Location

Off site parking

๏ Public/Client Safety 
๏ Maintain access to IMAX 
๏ Understand IMAX noise & vibration 

constraints 

๏ Coordination with potential Blount and Person 
Street renovations 

๏ Children/student/patron drop off 
๏ Material delivery coordination 
๏ Off site parking

"Minimizing Impact While Maximizing Efficiency"



UNDERGROUND UTILITIES COORDINATION

Linked To Electronic As-Builts

Field Photo Documentation



1

EXISTING CONDITIONS 

RIVERBANKS ZOO  & GARDEN



•More coordination from 
subcontractors 

•Immediate updating with 
information in the field 

•Access to most current 
drawings, submittals and 
RFI’s 

•Real-time punchlist 
updates 

•Quality response logs

QUALITY ASSURANCE 



What is Whiteboard 
Scheduling? 

•Builds team cohesiveness 

•Trade contractor input, 
provides sense of 
ownership 

•Sets goals, milestones, 
and clear expectations 

•Ensures accountability 

SUBCONTRACTOR SUCCESS

Green
Black
Red

Critical Tool in Coordination With 
Owner Exhibit Installation



EXHIBIT COLLABORATION 



PROJECT COMMUNICATIONS



FINISH STRONG

Submittals

O&M Manuals

Maintenance Schedules

Warranty Information

Construction Documents

3D Model

Training Videos

Certifications



Community 
Engagement



LET’S PLAY!

•Example 1 



WHY WE’RE COMMITTED 

•Example 1 

•Example 2 

•Example 3 

•Example 4



“What you can expect is a streamlined, honest 
process built upon open communication and 
thorough market/industry knowledge that 

dramatically simplifies the construction process. They 
are a partner to be relied upon from the start of a 

project, in the preconstruction, concept/budget 
development phase, through punch out, and on 

through the life of the building.” 

Joanie Philipp, CEO 
Discovery Place 




